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KATHERINE A. KLAUSMEIER
County Executive

April 15, 2025

Jennifer Busse, Esquire — jbusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Adam Baker, Esquire — abaker@rosenbergmartin.com
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP

25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor

Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Case No. 2024-0161-SPHXA
Property: 9200 9206 Liberty Road

Dear Counsel:

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact

the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Chief Administrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

MEM:dIm
c: -See Next Page-

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868

www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

9200 and 9206 Liberty Road * OFFICE OF
2 Election District
4% Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FAS, LLC
Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner * Case No. 2024-0161-SPHXA
*k *k *k *k *k *k *k *k *k

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Now pending is a Motion for Reconsideration filed by People’s Counsel on April 1, 2025,
on the March 17, 2025 Opinion and Order issued in the above-captioned case. On April 10, 2025,
Petitioner filed a Response to that Motion.

In the Motion, People’s Counsel takes issue with the finding that the crematory or
crematorium use proposed is a type of ‘funeral establishment’ and as such, would be permitted by
Special Exception as a principal use in both the RO and DR 5.5. In support of that position,
People’s Counsel looks to the definition of ‘funeral home’ from the most recent edition of
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged which reads
as follows:

funeral home or funeral parlor

: an establishment with facilities for the preparation of the
dead for burial or cremation, for the viewing of the body, and
for funerals
By its unambiguous language, that definition unequivocally supports the finding that a

crematorium is a type of funeral establishment. The County Council, by specifically instructing

that all undefined words have the meanings in Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, has



authorized the Office of Administrative Hearing (“OAH”) to interpret the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) uses and to make that finding. As importantly, People’s Counsel
reliance on the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (“ZCPM”) directive - that a crematorium
as a principal use can be sought through a Special Hearing — only lends further support for OAH’s
authority to interpret the BCZR and make a finding of principal use. Indeed, in this Case, the
Petitioner did file a Petition for Special Hearing to ‘amend the prior approval granted in Case No.
2002-0174-XA, to permit the expansion of an existing and previously approved funeral
establishment to include a crematorium,’ along with a catch-all general request for Special Hearing
relief, as the OAH shall direct. Lastly, as to People’s Counsel’s argument that funeral
establishments cannot be located on adjoining properties, BCZR has no such prohibition (unlike
the prohibition of two (2) Assisted Living Facilities (“ALF”) located within 1,000 ft of one
another; See BCZR, §432A.1.A.3).

Nonetheless, the Motion will be granted, but for a different reason. In the Response to
Motion for Reconsideration, Petitioner asserts (for the first time), that 9200 and 9206 Liberty Rd.
will be merged for zoning purposes as part of the development process. While there was evidence
that parking lots crossed the Property lines, and that Petitioner was using 9206 Liberty Rd. as office
space in support of the use at 9200 Liberty Rd., it was not made clear (until now) that the lots
would be consolidated into a single property.

Borrowing the language from MD Rule 2-534, and in the interests of judicial economy
considering the potential for a de novo appeal, after entry of judgment, a decision can be altered,
to amend the findings or the statement of reasons for a decision. As a result, I find that the
crematorium use will be an accessory use to the existing funeral home conditioned upon the merger

or consolidation of 9200 and 9206 Liberty Rd. in the development process. Toward that end, the



Motion for Reconsideration will be granted, and the Opinion and Order will be amended to grant
the Special Hearing relief and the Special Exception relief as set forth herein.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 15% day of April, 2025, by this Administrative Law
Judge that, for the reasons set forth herein, People’s Counsel’s Motion for Reconsideration be, and
it is hereby GRANTED); and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, the Petition for Special Exception pursuant to BCZR,
§1B01.1.C.9 (DR 5.5) and from BCZR, §204.3.B.1 (RO) to permit a crematorium as a funeral
establishment as an accessory use at 9206 Liberty Rd., be, and it is hereby GRANTED, and;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to BCZR, §502.3, the Special Exception is

valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of this Order, and;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing filed from BCZR §500.7
to amend the prior approval granted in Case No. 2002-0174-XA to permit the expansion of an
existing and previously approved funeral establishment at 9200 Liberty Rd. to include a crematorium
be, and it is hereby GRANTED); and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to BCZR

§1B01.1.B.1.c(2) to permit a Residential Transition Area (“RTA”) vegetative buffer and parking
setback of 12-15 ft. on the western side yard, and 11 ft on the north eastern rear yard, in lieu of the
otherwise required 50 ft for the vegetative buffer and 75 ft for the parking lot setback be, and they
are each hereby, GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can

be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.



2. The Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1), a copy of which is attached hereto, is incorporated
herein.

3. In regard to 9200 Liberty Rd. funeral home property, all of the Conditions set
forth in the Opinion and Order of the Board of Appeals dated January 31, 2003
remain applicable to the funeral home use with the exception of Condition #6
regarding a security gate at the entrance to the funeral home property, which
Condition will be eliminated.

4. In regard to 9206 Liberty Rd. crematorium property, all of the Conditions set
forth in the Opinion and Order of the Board of Appeals dated January 31, 2003
remain applicable to the crematorium use with the exception of Condition #6
regarding the installation of a security gate at the entrance to the crematorium
property, which Condition will be required.

5. Petitioner must comply with the DPR ZAC comment, a copy of which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

6. As part of the development process, 9200 and 9206 Liberty Rd shall be merged
and/or consolidated into a single property for zoning purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM/dIm
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KATHERINE A. KLAUSMEIER MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge

ANDREW M. BELT

Administrative Law Judge

DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER

March 17’ 2025 Administrative Law Judge

Jennifer Busse, Esquire — jbusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Adam Baker, Esquire — abaker(@rosenbergmartin.com
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP

25 S. Charles Street, 21% Floor

Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception & Variance
Case No. 2024-0161-SPHXA
Property: 9200 9206 Liberty Road

Dear Counsel:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please
contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

MAUREEN E. MURPH
Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlm
e Brandon Wylie bwylie@wylieth.com
AC amina.calland@gmail.com
Al Barnes al21133@yahoo.com
Alisha M. Helphenstine ahelphenstine@baltimorecountymd.gov
Andrew G. andrewglick14@gmail.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov
































































PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Law of Balti
Address 9200 Liberty Road £ Q260 (1 ber

re County for the property located at:
which is presently zoned RO & DR55

Deed References. 26908/32 & 15602/104

~" 10 Digit Tax Account#0 2 1 3 40 0 4 0 O

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _FAS LLC

2 300 01

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1.XX__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

please see attached

2. XX_ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

please see attached

3. E a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract P‘Uﬁisermessee:

Legal Owners (Petitioners).

psic - Rroonden MDU] lie

Name- Type or Pljnt

Name #1 7y e or Print Narme#2— Type or Print
/L 4//’/

Signature SignatGre #1 SHnate 2
634 N. Gilmor St. Baltimore Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21217 | 410-462-4070 ; bwylie@wyliefh.com

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
Name- Typeg“or Rint/ Name — Type or Prin -

g}ﬁ/*ﬂ/\/ > ,\/IM
Signature Signature 7 N
25 8. Charles Btreet, 21st FL Baltimore MD 25 S. Charles Stfeet, 21st FL Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21201 | 410-727-8647 /jbusse@rosenbergmartin.com 21201 |_410-727-8647 /jbusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER 20201 | “SPHX A piinapate © 2%, AY

Reviewer Sl 55

REV. 10/4/11

Do Not Schedule Dates:







CIVIL | COMMERCIAL  RICHARDSON ENGINEERING, LLC.

i %iChﬂ VdSO% RESIDENTIAL 7 DENEISON ST. | TIMONIUM, MD 21093

ENGINEERING INDUSTRIAL  410-560-1502 | RICHARDSONENGINEERING NET

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR
9200 & 9206 LIBERTY ROAD
2" ELECTION DISTRICT
2" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Located at a point on the Northeast side of Liberty Road approximately 435 feet Southeast
of the intersection of Liberty Road and Chapman Road. Then leaving Liberty Road (1) North 30
degrees 32 minutes 57 seconds East 526.94 feet. (2) South 59 degrees 23 minutes 41 seconds East
392.67 feet, (3) South 30 degrees 35 minutes 02 seconds West 528.09 feet, (4) North 60 degrees
02 minutes 18 seconds West 397.26 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing a net area of 210,557 square feet or 4.83 acres +/-.

Ao

7/24
PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT 1 AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NUMBER 16597,
EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2021
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFIGE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/ neighboring property
owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public
hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the

hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal owner/petitioner is
responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the
advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 90 oY - Olel ~SPHYXA ;
Property Address: %Zw (, M 41/\ ( [ Xr 0)2/0 (0 (Arj)(z\/:‘v\
FAS LU )

Legal Owners (Petitioners): /‘i ;

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: ’ .
Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): TZ , M (> e j@j\/m' Qf B"‘%

Address: 2—5 S.. C,@(_M 51‘
Z.15k Tl
Sddhmere MN 2420
Telephone Number: WIO FEF = %/{)(J?

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being
delayed. The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is
received. Also, a $250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimpre County for the property located at:
Address 9200 Liberty Road £ 94260 (1 ber ﬁ which is presently zoned RO &DR55
Deed References; 26908/32 & 15602/104 " 10 Digit Tax Account# 0 2 1 3 40 04 0 0

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _FAS LLC 2 300 01 24 7 6

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1.XX__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

please see attached

2. XX a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

please see attached

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regutations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

3. L a Variance from Section(s)

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): (,(9
“] FASLLC  ~ g/ Wﬁf\_ 4 L L.
Name- Type or Plﬁ Name #1 —}y e or Print Narme#%— Type or Print
/& /ﬂ// /
Signature Signatdre ¥1 Stfatare2
634 N. Gilmor St. Baltimore Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21217 | 410-462-4070 ; bwylie@wyliefh.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
Name- Typg“or Rgn %A/ Name — Type orffrin :
Signature Signature - / S
25 S. Charles treet, 21st FL Baltimare MD 25 S. Charles Stfeet, 21st FL Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21201 | 410-727-8647 /jpusse@rosenbergmartin.com 21201 /_410-727-8647 /jbusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
= - CM X
CASE NUMBER U2 ~01¢| “SPYX A tiingpate © 120 7Y Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviowse:Th

REV. 10/4/11






CIVIL | COMMERCIAL RICHARDSON ENGINEERING, LLC.

% il %Z‘Chﬂr VlSOn RESIDENTIAL 7 DENEISON ST. | TIMONIUM, MD 21093

— ENGINEERING INDUSTRIAL  410-560-1502 | RICHARDSONENGINEERING.NET

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR
9200 & 9206 LIBERTY ROAD
2" ELECTION DISTRICT
2™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Located at a point on the Northeast side of Liberty Road approximately 435 feet Southeast
of the intersection of Liberty Road and Chapman Road. Then leaving Liberty Road (1) North 30
degrees 32 minutes 57 seconds East 526.94 feet. (2) South 59 degrees 23 minutes 41 seconds East
392.67 feet, (3) South 30 degrees 35 minutes 02 seconds West 528.09 feet, (4) North 60 degrees
02 minutes 18 seconds West 397.26 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing a net area of 210,557 square feet or 4.83 acres +/-.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME. AND THAT I AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NUMBER 16597,
EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2021
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HANDICAPPED ACCESSMIBLE

Certificate of Posting

Case# 2024-0161-SPHXA
Petitioner/Developer
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg
Jennifer Busse
Date of Hearing/Closing
February 26, 2025
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Management
County Office Building Room 111; 111 West Chesapeake Ave. Towson Md. 21204
Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:
This is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary sign/signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at
9200-9206 Liberty Road on February 4, 2025. Signs 1A & 1B

Sincerely, Martin Ogle

B iant

Martin Ogle

9912 Maidbrook Road
Parkville, Md. 21234
443-629-3411
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HANDICAPPED ACCES

Certificate of Posting
Case# 2024-0161-SPHXA
Petitioner/Developer
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg
Jennifer Busse
Date of Hearing/Closing
August 12, 2024
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Management
County Office Building Room 111; 111 West Chesapeake Ave. Towson Md. 21204
Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:
This is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary sign/signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at
9200-9206 Liberty Road on July 19, 2024. Signs 1A & 1B

Sincerely, Martin Ogle

B iant

Martin Ogle

9912 Maidbrook Road
Parkville, Md. 21234
443-629-3411



REVISED - Attachment to Zoning Petition
Case 2024-0161-SPHXA

9200 & 9206 Liberty Road

Petition for Special Hearing to amend prior approval provided in Case 2002-174-XA and permit the
expansion of an existing and previously approved funeral establishment to include a crematorium.

In the alternative, Petition for Special Exception to permit a funeral establishment and accessory
crematorium in accordance with BCZR §1801.1.C.9.

Petition for Variance in accordance with BCZR §1B01.1.B.1.c. and e.(2), (3) and (5) to permita
parking lot with an RTA buffer and RTA setback of 11 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 50 feet
and 75 feet, respectively.

And, for any further relief deemed necessary by the Administrative Law Judge.

4894-0803-1945, v. 3

pevised



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 235026
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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26 SOUTH CHARLES STREET, 21ST FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
(410) 727-6600

PAY:
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100 NUMBER DATE AMOUNT
90544 11/8/2024 250.00
ID AFTER 0 D/AYS

TO THE ]

Baltimore County ¥ .
ORDER B | E
OF ] = BE

Rl o)




— A SR 7 " | \ B / |
— ‘a/ > | \l! -- -- - -- -- = -- -— | N e - I | ! ! |
/ (— W ‘| N ,_____..\!...._..._._.__ﬁ.‘_g:_h_ _______________ /E T 1 e ! J
A S e - T3 e -
. iﬁw ’H { L o e T T T L oF o & o comon—— % / f
——— -- - - - ———e e . e e et _ ] X ACCOUNT f2400073052 n \j |
_/ S R it T T —— N LTI T TR TS == ~f*\'“::t:§/ = _ = == T AP 7T GRD'T, AR 54 LOF'S !
w A~ \/ HavEN ] P - DED REF: 26672/225 A L
a ~— I ! - . USE> RESIDENITHL \
N~ J}Ll_l. | . ( . . N E 0694 SN RO & Of=3.5 E—— --
—'( l" | -\\ N 7/ 7/ 77 /’E-I\I.PROP/PﬁNAEY-_———_—— - B ey "'ll 7]
_— [ N N § FENCE LMD OF HS LC / — e —
- - . TR ACCOUNT 0213400400 ~ /
a0 %{” [ \ ) Q N . %{fﬁ § K WP 77 5/45/'/; 7 R 55 \ 367925\ \ &/
‘ 3 : - N T LD REE 289084 1 aE 3 A
— i l" ] / \ 79.00 \ 100 ,?: e ‘\K * //¢f-0§g~///g€m/ %ﬁ/&/ﬂd_ E ) \\ 34797 |5 : — =T = < e __\.._\__ _
" NEE ZO0MNG: RO & DR-5.5 N Z 5
& roner | “’ l’ \ \ AN PROPOSED 1 -G S %Jf; / / ﬁ ‘@ EXNWOOOED R / \
= T~ AE ]H AN STORY BUILDING 1 r N RE 4 /|7 /g A z)
1~ ~ /(grj \ | | \ 5,200 SF LOADING N S y ks —~ W OF Iy JONSOV
~ —+ 1 l X § — = ReA || e emer | M / / N ~ Ay Accomy #2200012415
B I - \ an | w Bt g - — — o T T £ A L / - \ 77 807 Pif 45 107 ¢ _
g | M \ \ \| - am |50 | o | L lom———— et AN 2. / / e o’ GENERAL NOTES: VICINITY MAP
N AN \L\[“\L N a7 | UEERTY o0 (W0 28] | < Wb P § & AN y USE: RESIDENTHL ; .
2 U ~ \ L N — TR ) s owung | AT ) P - NN s ., \ ~ ~ ZO0MNG: DR—55 1. OWNER: SCALE: 17 = XXX
\ ’ m l"- ' 0/7, I~ ~..L — —11 T0 BE Rw . ~8 58150 el =TT R s ) i/,— 569 N ] o i PARCEL 55
N | =2 27 AT I e —— S — Nt YT v « . S/ ) ( , L ,  URAS LIC
_ \ ] Q’ !’ EX oRvEmY e % oo~ | - \ VTN S e 7 o 5o SO CUgB/QUTR 7 /7 o AN - —— - SALRMORE, WD 212282840
— — — \ N g H ] vl N Ll s ﬂ@f/_;’%m{ y U N T :
~ N ] 3| ‘: JA-70O | ) ; A ;;f’c[//z & /& R IR N — D 2w o sovame aoeen £34 N GILMOR STREET
— i N o L . _ L =7 _ . = /] E A ACCONT F2200012476 ; BALTIMORE, MD 21217-2101
N\ ~ | §( {{(I ;ﬂ{ ________ i i 7 /; T 1771 '}@/T —t -t 7N ‘im“_ ,;-g'} -- -- -- -- 77 67D 7 PR 44 L0 5 \ | -
. vl N | i Ny { / PERIEY /777 T 7 /fH_L_H 7 & // OED TE: 22545/2747 y 2. DEVELOPER:
>~ 3| | | B L oo bt b @) oA / 1 : ] nee ) L, HOME PA
3 1P I LA 1 A % NE 3 : ; ' L
- R il § z%ﬂf + FraEQ 40 b= J B SATMCRE, D 21217210
S ~ 3 Ty , ]];_ | N } L — T :
=7 VT7 l |1 | N@ Jlx R el TN T F RN T '—- -- —e- — - i 3. PREMISE ADDRESS: 9200 LIBERTY ROAD
/ g | | | e pome mores ! Ji“ B \ | Ng % T NS Ao _.g\;\ “ I I ( ~ —— — — — — 4. SITE AREA:
! i ." | > Q \ \ & 3 = | N PARCEL 55: GROSS/NET = 1.210 AC (52,700 SF)
| = | { | , - N &S[ N N \ “/%‘} 3 J \ PARCEL 56: GROSS/NET = 3.624 AC (157,857 SF)
: NN %% 3! 5. DEED REF:
S o o — DL IS NG | T R e L7 o / s 5 00/
= | S A T TeAT T A1 y LN AN S| accomr fz2o0012417 | PARCEL 56: 15602/104
=5 l ‘ N L_O =~ | s \ N \ N ; ;
ot [ e - SR bfern AT T T Rz Ng L N \ X 7 ow 7ok 4 o7 s | 6. TAX ACCOUNT: 0213400400 & #2300012476
. EX UGHT POLEL——- 7T / ! N - e ] : .
S | Il | “ “ 5#”/% — ————ffg’"' \ @ I A DS VA ,l L L L 585804 IL X O P : ﬂéZZS g[;ﬂg/;g;ﬁw k —~ |
O x ' | PENNG __— X FOMER FOLE & NG e T — —585) T AN ‘ i vl N 7. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH
x i q -7 FRLATION GUY WRE (70 REMANY A & LS. — 7Z XT\F\i > ™~ \\6,} - | | LOMNE: DR=3.5
K: - | wE- ks et AS NECESSHRY) ‘ - meem Eopl /| AU PE O X J | PR - 8. TAX MAP 77, GRID 7, PARCEL 55 & 56
N | I - —_—t T = — = — TS S e, s S | I — G777 72 | Zan) ! / » s
Sf_l | lﬂ X - \ 5— —_—— e L LK O WA ] Zg}éfﬁf-’ | > T %((// / T NI —_— — - 0. zo:ggg: gg & DI;OS.S C(zER 1°=200" ZONING MAP 077A1 & 077A2)
] R N P y@ V4 IR N j : RO — 1.804 A
= 5/0[ | N PROP. 12" HDPE W/ END N & ‘@, ’/ T | I " - - -1 DR 5.5 — 3.038 ACE
— 2 |  SECTIONS; FOR USE WITH AN I A A L"@—" R S ‘g ,
o @u ' "ENCLOSED” STAIRWAY, AS . o s |/ 4 R ‘l — 10. PRIOR ZONING CASE HISTORY (PARCEL 56):
NS NECESSARY® (R 17) | asmnrfs |, || / ’ - ‘g 2002-174-XA WAS APPROVED JANUARY 25, 2002 FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A FUNERAL
9 L A N T N L N I N N GGy § I ) HOME AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AND ACCESSORY FEATURES ON PROPERTY ZONED RO AND
i%u IR EX PN ot ] [ (- — / DR 5.5, AND TO PERMIT THE ILLUMINATION OF AN ENTERPRISE SIGN FOR THE PROPOSED
NSRS p | | / USE AND APPROVAL FOR AN ORNAMENTAL ACCESSORY WATER FOUNTAIN IN THE FRONT YARD.
NNEES Lo | o 2 ,
NAR | Wy | e \ \ J /
IT 1 ! / T T t | = 11. NO KNOWN PRIOR PERMITS ON FILE.
NN | wor | R ZENNE % ) \l Wl N T T L | -~
{ﬁms[ | # — P A / SR TR T N I N SO /177 A U O 0 s sy By s i T & 5w 12. THE PROPERTY AND STRUCTURES ARE NOT HISTORIC.
3§ \ { LEBETY RO (M0 26) /| PRE: - 5_//254/1/ R~ _(0) ¥ ~7 N ST T (v om0 13. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRMICAL AREA.
) ] TN v | mjf-%;;’%fm; l @ &] & s v = =Y - J <
; ] !H a7 o ( a T AU 12 —@ | off ] 14' USEE(SIS‘I'ING' FUNERAL HOME & COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL LOT
& 2 e | 7 s | ] | / T TT ‘ :Eﬂ[ | PROPOSED: FUNERAL HOMEFg‘gMM]ERMENML CREMQTEOI?:IUM
, 0 RETORTS S AND ONE FOR ANIMALS
it pame-—J e S, = U S O E%r\ By e e e }%ﬁ ] = jjj | wmsemor — — 0 ormEE s Lo (TWO RETORTS FOR HUMANS AND ONE FOR ANMALS) _N*m_w
- ' A LD OF FAS LLE - U= | | | ) & SR L RLLY, JF J 15. SITE SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
TAY ACCOUNT J2300072476 §§]|\ o Lo ﬁ I HI / | | 7axaccomr 212590087 e
N TN WP 77 GRID 7 AR 56 N /® l ’H} S0 RH BUFFER s a % 7/7%[?/795 2{7 /Z/? 4 - — 16. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER & GWYNNS FALLS
VRN |\ ~ ﬂéZ[z éf@ ;;?g%m | 5l X /i N ( } ~§ ~ o USE RESIOEWTHL - 17. FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR.)
, ” : - , ZOMNE: OR-5.5 — PERMITTED: 0.2
§ %’ | N 0 & D39 I /ﬁ% \ ' \ OUMPSTER /™ \@ d 3 i PROVIDED: 16,575/157,859= 0.10
NN \L _ Ly oY 1 N N I R G e \ X s
N ——— — = 1 7 N | N ) I — 18. PARKING REQUIRED:
) o\ N IV \\] | I~ |@] LN P 3} e _ 10 SPACES PER 1000 SF OF PUBLIC ACCESS FLOOR AREA
ol - = T / | / (SEHNT J_\ , W Ve N ~ o 1 SPACE PER 2 EMPLOYEES
~_ T - 4 A S I R R > 2777 B R N ey o Y R O e N T ~ / . 1 SPACE PER BUSINESS VEHICLE
W EX 2 S — e T y/ 3% > 6) N % ~ /7 N - -
3 — . / o __|_ 2 J s NI s = 8,780 SF/1000x 10 = 88
% & £0F T > — T //—@:—_— | — §I / - =2‘»ZVEE%LL%;EES/2T2
N\ “““~——*‘~*———**——°——‘-*;§g€//@j’/ - — = = — St / ) TOTAL= 100 SPACES
N = “I / / —_— T —_— e L. e s e T -
g @ . ‘—‘/ s S P / N i N . J v ~ PROVIDED: 165 SPACES (157 + 8 HANDICAP)
— T — I g% ;// | / \ y N — 4 L ~ 7 19. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
—_ | =4 N o T g | J % (BCZR).
L ~ .Q J ) [ N /§\—.L*v’\/\g ﬂﬁgﬂ@/ — I e
/: \% £ §§ / - ’ / N T — R l§ / | / s ! 2. S%’SA%S(E‘E’?.D?«%XLER%S#%N AREA "RTA" SETBACKS APPLY):
~
ggi}( I / N N2 X N (N / § lg // / P ony, | FEQURED PROVDED
R —_— ) s . ,
S IR 3 L SR \ L - T WK e
e 1= ML I — as — g TN ot i g
- N WIWE 5209 & DO SHOEMAKER ( (
< ;\(.i ! \ | LAND OF REGIALOO DACIVEY, & DALMI RODRIGUES p LA OF REGIALDD DACUNA & DALHIR RODRIGUES | E Jp— — b 00T for1250080 — FRONT: 40’ 79’
S §” ' o — TN ACCOUNT f0204000286~ —_ . TAX ACCOUNT 0204000257 SIDE: 20 20
TN ~ - ~ _ TN WP 77 R0 7 AR 58 : / TN WP 77 GRD 7 PR 67 RN 7, D 72 1A 4 REAR  NA NA
NE — —— —~ _ . | DD REF 7380/0 J -
) “ e ] —_ ~ LD REF .)’7\973/504 DD FEF: 757 Mﬂ¢ - USE> FESIETTHL TS o~
%%fﬁ}” / ! ﬁ - \ o2 e uE, %@g@/@éz@zgm UL RESUENTHL | ! za@/@ S - 21. THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN AN AREA IDENTIFIED AS DEFICIENT ON THE BASIC SERVICES MAPS.
1 ] ; g -
/ 4 e
/ - l / / r \ : 4 1 / -~ —
Nl \ \ / L — —
1 / ( % s o e S -
- | | < v / S 1CrATason
: e - ﬁ ~ e - Cudad ENGINEERING
! ! U N S L~ \ / - - 7 Deneison Street
—~ llﬂ “““““ %”‘“_““’%7 \\“Y\~x\\\ } : e } 'Wmmhm,MomeiZﬂﬁ3 ) ) )
| I \{ | | / // ’’’’’’ B ~ el ~ S , e Phone: 410-560—1502, info@richardsonengineering.net rick@richardsonengineering.net
/ E=eeninabe \\\\\\\\EE k\ - | —
¥ iﬁzﬁ_\\ 4 - TN, | : { |
/ / AN |
| i‘l | i / / Y ~ | _/ |
4 'l [ / "~ o~ — | / o — = PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION
bl e T \ l [ -

FOR
WYLIE FUNERAIL HOME
9200 & 9206 LIBERTY ROAD
(MD ROUTE 26)

MARYLAND
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CHECKED BY:
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PROFESSIONAL_CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE
NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2025
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 22, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0161-SPHXA
Address: 9200, 9206 LIBERTY ROAD
Legal Owner: FAS, LLC — Brandon Wylie

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 26, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Earl D. Wrenn

\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\ BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0161\2024-
0161-SPHXA, 9200, 9206 Liberty Road, (REVISED) Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: July 8, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0161-SPHXA
Address: 9200 — 9206 LIBERTY ROAD
Legal Owner: FAS, LLC. — Brandon Wylie

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 8, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Earl D Wrenn

\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\ BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0161\2024-
0161-SPHXA, Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: November 16, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0161-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: No exception taken.

Landscaping: If Special Hearing and / or Special Exception and / or Zoning Relief is granted a
Landscape Plan is required per the Baltimore County Landscape Manual and a Lighting Plan is

also required.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: July 3, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0161-SPHXA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No Comment.

DPW-T: No Exception taken.

Landscaping: If Special Hearing and / or Special Exception and / or Zoning Relief is granted a
Landscape Plan is required per the Baltimore County Landscape Manual and a Lighting Plan is

also required.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 7/11/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2024-0161-SPHXA

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9200 & 9206 Liberty Road
Petitioner: FAS LLC- Brandon Wyhe
Zoning: RO/DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Special Exception/Special Hearing/Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:
Special Hearing -

1. Petition for Special Hearing to amend prior approval provided in Case 2002-0174-XA and permit
the expansion of an existing and previous approved funeral establishment to include a
crematorium.

Special Exception -

1. Inthe alternative, Petition for Special Exception to permit a funeral establishment and accessory
crematorium in accordance with BCZR Section 1B01.1.C.9.

Variances -

1. Petition for Variance in accordance with BCZR Section 1B01.1.B.1.c and ¢(3) to permit an RTA
buffer of 20 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 50 feet.
2. And, for any further relief deemed necessary by the Administrative Law Judge.

The proposed site is a 4.834-acre property zoned RO/DR 5.5. The property is situated on Liberty Road
and is surrounded by mostly residential uses. The property has an existing 1-story commercial building on
the site that is being used as a funeral home.

Any potential expansion of the funeral home could further disrupt the residents and exacerbate the
existing parking issues/deficit, which are already problematic due to large funeral processions. Currently,
some attendees are compelled to park in adjacent areas and cross the busy road without the benefit of a
crosswalk or traffic light to reach the property when there is a parking overflow. Residents have
expressed significant opposition to these requests, voicing major concerns. It is the position of the
Department of Planning that the proposed 20° RTA buffer in lieu of the required 50’ does not provide an
adequate buffer to protect and not disrupt the surrounding residences.

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 07-15\2024-0161-SPHXA Brett Due 07-15\Shell\2024-0161-SPHXA-Planning.docx



The Department of Planning does NOT support the special exception to permit a funeral establishment
with an accessory crematorium, as it would adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
residential community.

For further information, concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Brett M. Williams at 410-
887-3482.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
QL@ MUIW
Krystle Patchak Jenifer G. Nugent
SL/JGN/KP

c: Jennifer Busse, Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
Yolanda Gregory, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 07-15\2024-0161-SPHXA Brett Due 07-15\Shell\2024-0161-SPHXA-Planning.docx
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HANDICAPPED ACCESSMIBLE

Certificate of Posting

Case# 2024-0161-SPHXA
Petitioner/Developer
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg
Jennifer Busse
Date of Hearing/Closing
February 26, 2025
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Management
County Office Building Room 111; 111 West Chesapeake Ave. Towson Md. 21204
Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:
This is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary sign/signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at
9200-9206 Liberty Road on February 4, 2025. Signs 1A & 1B

Sincerely, Martin Ogle

B iant

Martin Ogle

9912 Maidbrook Road
Parkville, Md. 21234
443-629-3411
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